



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

4
REC'D
U.S. EPA

2005 MAY 11

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Clerk of the Board, Environmental Appeals Board
Colorado Building
1341 G. Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

May 4, 2005

Re: *In the Matter of Ronald H. Hunt, et al.*
TSCA Appeal No. 05-01

Dear Madam:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. AUTHORITY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
III. SYNOPSIS OF APPELLEE'S RESPONSE.....	3
IV. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
VI. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS' ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	17
A. The Penalties Assessed by the Presiding Officer against Respondents Should be Affirmed because She Calculated the Penalties Pursuant to the EPA Lead ERP and TSCA Statutory Factors and such Penalties are Appropriate given the Facts and Law.....	17
B. Contrary to Respondents' Assertions, the Cases Cited by Respondents are not Penalty Precedents Controlling on the Instant Case, are not Relevant to the Presiding Officer's Penalty Determinations, and Fail to Support Respondents' Claim that the Presiding Officer's Penalty Assessments are Inconsistent with the Penalties Set forth therein.....	20
C. Neither the Lead Disclosure Rule Regulations nor Existing Caselaw Support Respondents' Penalty Multiplication Argument.....	26
D. Respondents' Lead-Based Paint Response Actions at their Properties do not Warrant any Additional Penalty Reductions Beyond those Assessed by the Presiding Officer.....	32
E. The Presiding Officer Properly Applied a 10% Downward Penalty Adjustment for Respondents' Cooperation in this Case.....	39
F. Respondents' Alleged Lack of Culpability does not Warrant an Adjustment to the Penalties Assessed by the Presiding Officer.....	42
G. The Presiding Officer's Four Sets of Penalties for the thirty-two (32) Lead Disclosure Rule Violations by Respondents which Collectively Total \$84,224.80 are Fair and Appropriate Penalties for these Violations.....	45
VII. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Page Numbers

Supreme Court Decisions:

<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm'n Co.</i> 411 U.S. 182 (1973), <i>reh'g denied</i> 412 U.S. 933(1073).....	22
--	----

Federal Court Decisions:

<i>Cox v. United States Dept. of Agric.</i> 925 F.2d 1102 (8 Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Newell Recycling Co.,</i> 231 F. 3d 204 (5 Cir 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. Of Iowa v. EPA</i> 291 F.Supp. 2d 899 (S.D. Iowa 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Titan Wheel Corp. Of Iowa v. EPA</i> NO. 04-1221 (8 TH Cir., Nov. 23, 2004) (Unpublished).....	15, 22, 24

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In re: B & R Oil Co.</i> 8 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 1998).....	16
<i>In re: Billy Yee,</i> TSCA-7-99-0009 (ALJ June 6, 2000).....	42, 43, 44
<i>In re: Billy Yee,</i> 10 EAD. 1 (EAB 2001).....	16, 39, 43, 47
<i>In re: Carroll Oil Company</i> 10 EAB. 635 (EAB 2002).....	15, 17
<i>In re: Chem Lab Products, Inc.,</i> 10 EAD. 711 (EAB 2002).....	21, 22
<i>In re: Chempace Corp.</i> 9 EAD. 119 (EAB 2000).....	16, 17, 40

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS con't**Page Numbers**

<i>In re: Donald Cutler</i> CWA Appeal No. 02-01 (EAB., September 2, 2004).....	16, 39, 47
<i>In re: Harpoon Partnership,</i> TSCA-05-2002-004 (ALJ, May 27, 2004).....	24, 25, 31
<i>In re: Leonard G. Greak,</i> TSCA-07-2003-0019 (ALJ, April 6, 2001).....	20, 42, 43, 44, 49
<i>In re: M.A. Bruder & Sons,</i> 10 E.A.D. 598, RCRA (3008) Appeal No. 01-04 (EAB, July 10, 2002).....	17, 41, 42
<i>In re: Minor Ridge, L.P.,</i> TSCA-07-2003-0019 (ALJ, March 26, 2003).....	49
<i>In re: Mobil Oil Corp.</i> 5 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 1994).....	17
<i>In re: Morton L. Friedman and Schmitt Construction Company</i> CAA Appeal No. 02-07 (EAB February 18, 2004).....	15, 16, 20, 40, 47
<i>In re: New Waterbury, Ltd.</i> 5 E.A.D. 529 (EAB 1994).....	15, 26
<i>In re: Newell Recycling Co.,</i> 8 E.A.D. 598 (EAB 1999).....	21
<i>In re: Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc.</i> 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998).....	15, 16, 40
<i>In re: Pac. Ref. Co.,</i> 5 E.A.D. 520 (EAB 1994).....	16
<i>In re: Ray Birnbaum Scrap Yard</i> 5 E.A.D.120 (EAB1994).....	16, 47
<i>In re: Ric Temple and Paul Nay & Associates,</i> TSCA-5-999-015 (ALJ, July 7, 2000).....	31
